rate of salary adjustment) for which changes are reasonably possible and that would have a material impact
on the amount of the defined benefit member liabilities. The assumed discount rate has been determined by
reference to the long-term investment returns expected on the investment portfolio of each sub-plan and
takes into account the term of the member liabilities. The assumed annual salary adjustment has been
determined by reference to the long-term salary increases and in consultation with the employer-sponsors.
Changes to the other assumptions, including resignations and mortality rates, do not have a material impact
on the amount of the defined benefit member liabilities.

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

   Sunsuper financial statements 2019 – 2020   23

5. DEFINED BENEFIT MEMBER LIABILITIES (CONT.)

The following are sensitivity calculations on a single variable basis for the discount rate and rate of salary
adjustment assumptions for each of the defined benefit plans:

 Effects on defined benefit member liability in $’000s

(increase)/decrease in the member benefit liability

 2020 2019

Defined benefit plan  Discount rate
Salary adjustment

rate
Discount rate

Salary adjustment
rate

 +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0% +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0%
APN (1) - - - - 0 0 0 0
CCH (3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dulux Group (Australia) 5,081 (6,151) (6,988) 1,195 (2) 4,953 (6,037) (6,536) 1,195
Goodman Fielder (3)  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hanson Australia  360 (379) (589) 550 382 (401) (642) 598
Mondelez  107 (115) (218) 192 105 (112) (213) 189
Procter & Gamble  2 (2) (6) 5 1 0 0 2
RB Super 73,333 (82,891) (168,797) 135,150 71,619 (81,026) (165,615) 132,143
Simplot Australia (3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Swiss Re  452 (481) (951) 853 489 (522) (1,035) 924
Unilever  453 (490) (948) 829 493 (540) (1,106) 957
Total  79,788 (90,509) (178,497) 138,774 78,042 (88,638) (175,147) 136,008

(1) APN defined benefit Sub-plan had no defined benefit members remaining at the end of the 2020 financial year.

(2) The pension increase assumption has not been reduced by 1% as the assumed pension increase rate is 0% per annum.

(3) The Discount/Salary rate adjustments were applied to these Plans and the results were nil i.e. changing the assumptions had no impact on the member liability.

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

   Sunsuper financial statements 2019 – 2020   24

[…]

Less: Amount effectively hedged  15,586 1,374 591 (306) (643) (12) 1,569 (26)
Net exposure 7,508 1,611 759 1,434 989 625 (1,224) 3,010

30 June 2019
Gross investment amounts
denominated in foreign currency  23,989   3,175   1,781   1,134   376   697   392   3,924

Less: Amount effectively hedged   16,920   1,747   519   (20)  (952)  2  1,904   341
Net exposure 7,069 1,428 1,262 1,154 1,328 695 (1,512) 3,583

Currency sensitivity

The following table details the Fund’s sensitivity to a 7% (2019: 9%) increase and decrease in the Australian
Dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. A 7% increase or decrease is management’s assessment of the
possible change of foreign exchange rates and their effect on investment returns based on a 10-year
historical average. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 7% (2019: 9%) change in foreign currency rates.
Liability for accrued benefits would also change by a similar amount as net assets available for member
benefits.

 Effects on operating results after income tax / Net
assets available for member benefits

 2020  2019

 + 7% - 7%  +9% -9%

 $M $M  $M $M

USD impact  (418) 480  (496)   594
EUR impact  (90) 103  (100)   120
GBP impact (42) 49  (89)   106
JPY impact  (80) 92  (81)   97
CAD impact (55) 63  (93)   112
CNY impact  (35) 40  (49)   58
CHF impact  68 (78)  106   (127)
Other currencies impact  (167) 193  (251)   301

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

   Sunsuper financial statements 2019 – 2020   35

13.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

 (d) Market risk (Cont.)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the total value of investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all
instruments traded in the market. The Fund has investments in a variety of assets which are exposed to price
risk. The Fund is exposed to equity price risk arising from market equity investments and other price risk
arising from its investments in collective vehicles.
As the majority of the Fund’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value